and reducing the rate of interest from 9% per annum awarded by the Tribunal.
Accordingly, Point-1 for consideration is answered.

POINT -2:

In the result, the appeal is partly allowed by modifying the Award of the Tribunal on
quantum of compensation by enhancing the same from Rs. 3,000/- to Rs. 35,000/-
(Rupees thirty five thousand only) with interest at 7 1/2% per annum from date of
the claim petition till realization/deposit with notice. Respondent Nos. 1 and 2, who
are jointly and severally liable to pay the compensation, are directed to deposit
within one month said amount with interest from the date of petition, failing which